jeial Summary of House Amendments H.4701 31114 1210 PM
opted W/D = Withdrawn T=Tabled R=Rejected O/O = Out of Order RTR = Refused to Reconsider
Last Amendment Number 92
"s* denotes substitute amendment Positives denote decreased expenditures/increase in revenues
Cost denotes cost to agency to implement, no impact on balance sheet
AMENDMENT FISCAL/REVENUE IMPACT JOURNAL
No. Section AUTHOR PG LINE ACTION SUMMARY General Fund _ Fed/Other Funds 0.  Date Pg
I 38 Toole 426 24 W/D  SNAP Debit Card Study 0 0
2 117 Pitts 537 11 Expenditure/Revenue Reports 0 0
3 60 Pitts 441 12 Distribute violent Crime funds pro rate to all circuits 0 0
4 A | Bingham, Merrill 357 7 A SDE purchase % of Alternative Fuel/Duel fuel buses 0 0
5 A2s 1 Bingham,Allison,Anthony.. 359 3 A Charter School Transition Funds 0 0
6 A i Bingham, Allison, Anthony.. 357 21 A Change Dist Req. for Matching funds reading coaches 0 0
7 A 1 Bingham,Allison,Antheny.. 335 19 A Delete req, that SDE purchase buses with wi-fi 0 0
8 & 1 Bingham,Allison,Anthony.. 329 37 A Clarifying EFA Cale. & process obtaining student counts 0 0
9 A4 | Bingham,Allison, Anthony.. 359 3 A Districts negotiate salaries for retired non-teri teachers 0 0
104 5 Bingham,Allison,Anthony.. 390 24 Conform GED score required by WLG w/current standards 0 0
1A 6 Bingham,Allison, Anthony.. 392 26 Update FY reference o0 0
12 A 7 Bingham,Allison,Anthony.. 393 11 Update FY reference . 0 0
13 4 -7 Bingham,Allison, Anthony.. 393 18 DJJ handle Administration of John de la Howe 0 0
14 91 Bingham,Allison, Anthony.. 471 8 Update reporting req. and corresponding dates 0 0
15 A 84 White,JR Smith 255 6 A Expand Budget Categories for detailed descriptions 0 0 25 3/1072014 75
16 34 White,JR Smith 465 4 Road BuyBack Program 0 0
17 A 79 JR Smith,Huggins,Neal 238 13 A Increase Financial Institutions budget 0 (75,222) 25 371072014 69
18 81 JR Smith,Huggins,Neal 460 35 Immigration Bill Funding Report 0 O
19 s 59 White,Bingham,Limehouse... 439 22 Litigation Recovery Account 0 0
20 s 1 Jefferson 359 3 W/D Mentoring/Tutoring Pilot 0 0
21afns 1 Daning 359 3 O/  Sports Participation 0 0
22 s 118 Williams 551 12 Reduce SC Center for Fathers & Families 0 0
23 47 Lowe 431 4 DNR Continue Cormorant Control Pgm 0 0
24 50 Simrill 434 23 $150,000 to NESA,Charleston and I-77 0 0
25 54 Simrill 436 17 Rural Infrastructure Auth award grants 2x yearly 0 0
26 49 Merrill,Stavrinakis 433 14 Motion Picture Definition 0 0
27 117 Merritl,Stavrinakis 537 25 Hunley Commission Requirement of Members 0 0
28 24 GM Smith 415 17 W/D  Delete Fetal Pain Awareness 0 0
1 Hosey 359 1 W/D Funds for Demolition of Blackville-Hilda Middle School 0 0
30 65 Henderson,Bedingfield... 452 15 Add Perry Corr. Public/Private Partnerships for Construct 0 0
31 19 Toole 396 30 SC State out source Internal auditing functions 0 0
324 11 Atwater 396 15 Distribution of Materials on college campuses 0 O
33 117 Skelton 537 25 Smoking in Public BEA
34 ¥ 62 Sellers 201 38 R Remove funding from Lt. Gov's security detail at SLED 375,358 0 25 3/1072014 142
35 34 Loftis,GR Smith 417 10 Abstinence-Until-Marriage Emerging Pgms 0 0
36 34 Loftis,GR Smith 417 10 Abstinence-Until-Marriage Emerging Pgms 0 0
37 38 Loftis,GR Smith 425 11 Delete Proviso 38.20 Abstinence-Until Marriage 0 0
38 117 GR Smith,Loftis 537 26 Continuing Teen Pregnancy Prevention Project Account. 0 0
39 57 Clemmons,Harrell 438 12 Mental Defective Information 0 0
40 110 Skelton,Long,Knight 500 i8 Processing Fee Prohibition 0 0
41 11 Toole 396 15 W/D Higher Ed Values, $1m 0 0
42 117 GR Smith 537 25 Allocation of Continuing Teen Pregnancy 0 0
43 117 Skelton 537 25 Motor Fuel User Fee 328,204,344 {107,392,480)
44 {5 James Smith 46 36 T Add back $52.000 other funds Univ. of Charleston 0 {52,000 25 3/10/2014

GMy DocumentsiLog Form 2014 14701 31114



ial Summary of House Amendments H.4701

3/11/14 12:10 PM

pted W/D = Withdrawn T=Tabled R=Rejected 070 = Out of Order RTR = Refused to Reconsider

Last Amendment Number

ns" denotes substitute amendment

92

pr—————

Positives denote decreased expenditures/increase in revenues

(ost denotes cost to agency 1o implement, no impact on balance sheet

AMENDMENT FISCAL/REVENUE IMPACT JOURNAL
lo. Section AUTHOR PG LINE ACTION SUMMARY General Fund  Fed/Other Funds No.  Date Py
45 A 25 White,Limehouse 398 28 O/O  Critical Needs Workforce Dev. Initiative stipend 0 0
46 118 Herbkersman 547 20 Add Bldg. 16 Renovation,Parking,Road Improvements 0 0
47 v 20¢ James Smith 62 11 T USC - Upstate add $17,142 other funds 0 (17,142) 25 3/10/2014 123
487" s | King . 359 3 T School Age Requirements for Kindergarten & 1st grade 0 0
49 110 JE Smith,Rutherford, Wi Mecl 500 23 Local Government Reimbursement 0 cost
50 110 J.E.Smith 500 18 Prohibit processing fees tax payment by credit/debit card 0 0
15 ch‘z:aarﬂﬁ:m,z:owa: 46 36 O/0  Add back $52,000 other funds Univ. of Charleston 0 (52,000 25 3/1072014 117
E 20¢ Cobb-Hunter,King Mitchell 62 1 T USC - Upstate add $17,142 other funds 0 17,142 25 3/10/2014 125
5377 | Crosby 359 3 T Reading Teacher Review 0 0
.1 Crosby 359 3 Graduation Rates 0 0
55 928 JE Smith 271 6 W/D Funding for Admin. Asst. Veterans' Affairs (25,627) 0
56 s 110 LongJE Smith,Ott 500 18 Delete Processing Fee Prohibition 0 0
57 s 110 Long,DC Moss, VS Moss 500 18 Prohibit additional charges to taxpayers 0 0
58 110 LongJE Smith,Ott 500 19 Political subdivisions credit/debit card payments 0 0
59 s 117 Pitts 537 ) Clarify language municipalities to remit court fee/fine $ 0 0
60 118 Williams 547 29 Funding for St. Jude Community Center 0 0
61 C/v 33 Sellers 409 il Increase Nursing Home Bed Days 0 0
62 118 Wwilliams 547 19 Funding for Rubicon Alcohol & Drug Center 0 0
63 82 Ballentine 462 25 Restricted Driver's Licenses travel btwn Church Activities 0 0
64 11 Crosby 396 15 Graduation Rate Report 0 0
65 33 LE. Smith 409 11 Medicaid Expansion 0 0
66 33 LE. Smith 409 i1 DHHS Use $10m CF Funds to Max Fed. Funds Match 0 0
67 S 110 1LE. Smith 319 3 W/D  Increasing Local Gov't Fund by $74,911,520 (74,911,520) 4]
68 118 J.E. Smith, Rutherford, Cobb 552 32 Increasing Local Gov't Fund by $74,911,520 0 0
69 s 8 Erickson, Patrick, Herbkersm 467 3 Sale of Port Royal 0 0
70 7 106 R.L. Ot 313 39 T Reduce DOR Revenue 3,695,446 0
71T 94 Ballentine 278 1 T $105,000 for Geriatric Physician Loan Program (105,000) 0 75 3/10/2014 151
72 105 Atwater 494 29 PEBA for Employees of Serv/Other Org Register Lobbyists 0 0
73 110 RL. Ott 319 3 W/D  Increase Local Government Fund by $3,695,446 (3,695,446) 0
74 62 Hosey 448 10 SLED Appropriate $66,600 to Allendale Co. Sheriff Off. 0 0
75 7 15 Cobb-Hunter 46 5 T CofC Adjustment 0 (52,000) 25 3102014 117
76 84 Quinn, Atwater 465 1 Delete Road Buyback Proviso 0 0
77 94 Ballentine 474 22 Physicians - Geriatric Loan Forgiveness Pgm 0 0
78 110 Merrill 319 3 W/D  Incr recurring LGF by $5m reduce NR §5m separate amend (5,000,000} 0
79 38 Toole 426 24 SNAP Debit Card Study 0 0
80 117 Goldfinch 537 25 {nspect Gen investigate College Boards of Trustees 0 0
g8l s 62 Sellers 448 10 Lt Governor Security Detail prohibition 0 0
82 T 1A Jefferson 383 26 $150,000 for Mentoring/Tutoring Pilot 0 0
83 45 Lowe 430 3 WD Broadcast Wheat study at Clemson PSA 0 0
84 11 Toole 396 15 w/D  Higher Ed Values, $lm 0 0
85 & 110 White, Merrill 319 3 A Incr Rec LGR by $5M, Reducing NR via sep. amend (5,000,000) 0
11 Toole 396 15 CG to Sequester 1M from higher ed inst. Till Constt. Class 0 0
1A Mebeod, Funderburk, Diltard 379 14 Delete Language Suspending Applications FY 14-15 0 0
1A McLeod, Funderburk, Dillard 370 1 Delete Language Suspending Applications FY 14-13 0 Y

My DncnmentsiLog Form 2014 H4701 311 14



sial Summary of House Amendments H.4701 3/11/14 12:10 PM

pted W/D = Withdrawn T=Tabled R=Rejected 0/O = Out of Order RTR = Refused to Reconsider

Last Amendment Number 92
"5 denotes substitute amendment Positives denote decreased expenditures/increase in revenues
Cost denotes cost to agency to implement, no impact on balance sheet
AMENDMENT FISCAL/REVENUE IMPACT JOURNAL
0. Section AUTHOR PG LINE ACTION SUMMARY General Fund _ Fed/Other Funds No.  Date Pg
89 i J.E. Smith 11 36 Iner EFA $537TM (537,000,000)
90 T { J.E. Smith 359 3 EFA Funding in Accordance with BEA Inflation Factor 0 iy
92 45 Lowe 430 3 Delete Proviso Requiring Clem PSA Study Broad Wheat 0 0
93 A i Daning 359 3 A Allow Military Dep to Participate in Sports Immediately

94 A

G:\My DocumentsiLog Form 2014 H4701 31114



